Copyright is owned by the Author of the thesis. Permission is given for
a copy to be downloaded by an individual for the purpose of research and
private study only. The thesis may not be reproduced elsewhere without
the permission of the Author.



Mana, Whanau and Full

and Final Settlement

A thesis presented in partial fulfilment of the requirements
for the degree of Master of Philosophy in Maori Studies at

Massey University

Matiu Tai Ratima

1999



i

Abstract

A study is presented which describes and critiques the process of the settlement
of Maori claims with respect to Crown acts or omissions which breech the
principles of the Treaty of Waiting. Attention has been focused on the rights of
whanau and hap@ within the process of direct negotiation, and an unsuccessful
attempt by the Whakatohea iwi of the Eastern Bay of Plenty to negotiate a
settlement of their claims has been considered as a case study of direct
negotiation. The views of seven participants involved in WhakatGhea's
negotiations have been used to gain insight into the process and to help identify
some key obstacles to Treaty settlement. Finally, the positions adopted by the
Crown and various Maori groups, with regard to the obstacles identified, are
discussed and some suggestions have been made which might provide a focus

for future discussion on the subject of direct negotiation.



i1

Ko Makeo te maunga
Ko Waiaua te awa

Ko Waiaua te marae

Ko te Whakatohea te iwi

Tena koutou katoa

Kei te mihi, kei te tangi. Kei te tangi ki a ratou ma kua takahia te araki muaia
tatou katoa. Koutou kua whettirangitia, nga kawai rangatira o Te Whakatohea,
otira nga mate o t€na marae, o t€na marae, o téna kainga, o téna kainga. Haere
koutou, waiho td koutou dhaki, kia puritia nga taonga tuku iho i a koutou. Ara
ko te reo me Ona tikanga, ko te Tiriti 0 Waitangi, ko te aroha ano hoki hei herenga

ma tatou. Haere koutou, haere atu ra.

Ki a tatou te hunga ora kei te mihi. Ki 6ku rangatira whakaarahi téna koutou.
Na koutou au i poipoi i kaha wepil i nga wa e tika ana. NG reira, e kore e mutu
nga mihi ki a koutou. Ki te kore koutou, kua kore &nei whakaaro oku i puta ki te

ao marama. Tena koutou.

Heoi and, me mihi ki a Whakatohea whanui. Ki toku whanau (te whanau-a-
Mokomoko), ki 5ku hapt, ki toku iwi. Téna koutou, téna koutou, t&na koutou
katoa. Koutou i whakaze kia wanangahia nga kaupapa, koutou i whaiwahi kia
awhinatia, kia tautokohia teénei kaupapa ka ora ka puta. Ko taku e manako nei,

ka puta he hua i ténei mahi rangahau, hei painga, hei oranga ma tatou katoa.

Kia ora mai tatou katoa.

Matiu Ratima



He Mihi

Contents

Table of Contents

Chapter1  Introduction

Chapter2  Methodology

Chapter3  Whanau-Hapt-Iwi Structure

Chapter4  Maori and the Crown
Chapter5 Whakatohea Case Study

Chapter 6  Conclusions

List of Tables
Table 2.1
Table 2.2
Table 2.3
Table 3.1
Table 3.2

Table 4.1

Table 4.2

Table 4.3

Maps

Map 1
Map 2

Principles of Kaupapa Maori Research
Kaupapa Maori Research Framework

Location of Literature

Maori Urbanisation

Classic and Contemporary Models of Iwi,
Hapti and Whanau

Treaty of Waitangi: Differences Between Maori
and English Versions

Relationships Between Maori and the Crown
concerning the Treaty of Waitangi

Principles of the Treaty of Waitangi

Whaktohea Tribal Boundary

Bay of Plenty Confiscation District

il

iv

30
59
126
171

16
22
46
57

67

84

130
139

v



Appendices
Appendix A
Appendix B
Appendix C
Appendix D

Bibliography

Hui Attendance Schedule
Information Sheet
Consent Form

Interview Format

178
179
183
185

187



