Copyright is owned by the Author of the thesis. Permission is given for a copy to be downloaded by an individual for the purpose of research and private study only. The thesis may not be reproduced elsewhere without the permission of the Author.

## Mana, Whānau and Full and Final Settlement

A thesis presented in partial fulfilment of the requirements for the degree of Master of Philosophy in Māori Studies at Massey University

Matiu Tai Ratima

1999

## **Abstract**

A study is presented which describes and critiques the process of the settlement of Māori claims with respect to Crown acts or omissions which breech the principles of the Treaty of Waiting. Attention has been focused on the rights of whānau and hapū within the process of direct negotiation, and an unsuccessful attempt by the Whakatōhea iwi of the Eastern Bay of Plenty to negotiate a settlement of their claims has been considered as a case study of direct negotiation. The views of seven participants involved in Whakatōhea's negotiations have been used to gain insight into the process and to help identify some key obstacles to Treaty settlement. Finally, the positions adopted by the Crown and various Māori groups, with regard to the obstacles identified, are discussed and some suggestions have been made which might provide a focus for future discussion on the subject of direct negotiation.

## He Mihi

Ko Makeo te maunga

Ko Waiaua te awa

Ko Waiaua te marae

Ko te Whakatōhea te iwi

Tēnā koutou katoa

Kei te mihi, kei te tangi. Kei te tangi ki a rātou mā kua takahia te ara ki mua i a tātou katoa. Koutou kua whetūrangitia, ngā kāwai rangatira o Te Whakatōhea, otirā ngā mate o tēnā marae, o tēnā kāinga, o tēnā kāinga. Haere koutou, waiho tō koutou ōhaki, kia puritia ngā taonga tuku iho i a koutou. Arā ko te reo me ōna tikanga, ko te Tiriti o Waitangi, ko te aroha ano hoki hei herenga mā tātou. Haere koutou, haere atu rā.

Ki a tātou te hunga ora kei te mihi. Ki ōku rangatira whakaarahi tēnā koutou. Nā koutou au i poipoi i kaha wēpū i ngā wā e tika ana. Nō reira, e kore e mutu ngā mihi ki a koutou. Ki te kore koutou, kua kore ēnei whakaaro ōku i puta ki te ao mārama. Tēnā koutou.

Heoi anō, me mihi ki a Whakatōhea whānui. Ki tōku whānau (te whānau-ā-Mokomoko), ki ōku hapū, ki tōku iwi. Tēnā koutou, tēnā koutou, tēnā koutou katoa. Koutou i whakaāe kia wānangahia ngā kaupapa, koutou i whaiwāhi kia āwhinatia, kia tautokohia tēnei kaupapa ka ora ka puta. Ko tāku e manako nei, ka puta he hua i tēnei mahi rangahau, hei painga, hei oranga mō tātou katoa.

Kia ora mai tātou katoa.

Matiu Ratima

## **Table of Contents**

He Mi	hi			iii
Conte	nts			iv
Chapte	er 1	Introd	luction	1
Chapte	er 2	Metho	odology	4
Chapter 3 Whān		Whān	au-Hapū-Iwi Structure	30
Chapter 4 Māori		Māori	and the Crown	59
Chapter 5 Whak		Whak	atōhea Case Study	126
Chapte	er 6	Concl	usions	171
List of	Tables	5		
	Table	2.1	Principles of Kaupapa Māori Research	8
	Table	2.2	Kaupapa Māori Research Framework	16
	Table	2.3	Location of Literature	22
	Table	3.1	Māori Urbanisation	46
	Table	3.2	Classic and Contemporary Models of Iwi,	57
			Hapū and Whānau	
	Table	4.1	Treaty of Waitangi: Differences Between Māori	64
			and English Versions	
	Table	4.2	Relationships Between Māori and the Crown	67
			concerning the Treaty of Waitangi	
	Table	4.3	Principles of the Treaty of Waitangi	84
Maps				
	Map 1		Whaktōhea Tribal Boundary	130
	Map 2	2	Bay of Plenty Confiscation District	139

Appendices		
Appendix A	Hui Attendance Schedule	178
Appendix B	Information Sheet	179
Appendix C	Consent Form	183
Appendix D	Interview Format	185
Bibliography	187	